RECORDATION NO. 31113-F
FILED FEBRUARY 25, 2016 10:41 AM
LAwW OFFICES OF SURFACE TRANSPORTATION BOARD
Lours E. GITOMER, LL.C

' 600 BALTIMORE AVENUE, SUITE 301
EOU&E' GIIIT OMf Rm TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204-4022
ouftlgratiaw.co (410) 296-2250 + (202) 466-6532
MELANIE B. YASBIN FAX (410) 332-0885
Melanie@Igraillaw.com February 25, 2016
410-296-2205
Ms. Cynthia T. Brown
Chief of the Section of Administration, Office of Proceedings
Surface Transportation Board
395 E Street, S.W.

Washington, D. C. 20423
Dear Ms. Brown:

I have enclosed for efiling the document described below, to be recorded pursuant
to 49 U.S.C. § 11301.

The document is a Partial Termination and Release of Security Interest, a
secondary document, dated as of February 24, 2016. The primary document to which
this 1s connected is recorded under Recordation Number 31113. We request that this
document be recorded under Recordation Number 31113-F.,

The name and address of the party to the Partial Termination and Release of
Security Interest is:

Administrative Agent:

Bank of America, N.A.

1455 Market Street, 5th Floor
CAS5-701-05-19

San Francisco, CA 94103

A description of the equipment covered by the Partial Termination and Release of
Security Interest consists of 391 covered hopper cars numbered BNSF 484016, 484017,
484483, 484486, 484489, 484499, 484509, 484510, 484511, 484611-484620, inclusive,
484622-484625, inclusive, 484627-484686, inclusive, 484688-484741, inclusive,
484743-484750, inclusive, 484752-484856, inclusive, 484858-484979, inclusive, and
484981-484999, inclusive; 40 covered hopper cars numbered AOKX 78600-78613,
inclusive, 78615, 78616, 78617, 78618, 78620, 78631, 78632, 78636, 78646, 78647,
78664, 78666, 78667, 78676, 78677, 78678, 78691, 78694, 78695, 78700, 78707, 78714,
78715, 78717, 78718, and 78719; 18 boxcars numbered AOK 375653, 375660, 375661,
375663, 375685, 375701, 375703, 375714, 375717, 375718, 375720, 375739, 375745,
375749, 375754, 375762, 375770, and 375772; 11 gondolas numbered GBRX 934730,
934738, 934751, 934754, 934757, 934765, 934769, 934777, 934784, 934801, and
934814; and 146 boxcars numbered AOK 112000-112022, inclusive, 112024-112053,



Ms. Cynthia T. Brown
February 25, 2016
Page 2

inclusive, 112055-112114, inclusive, 112116-112134, inclusive, and 112136-112149,
inclusive.

A fee of $43.00 is enclosed. Please return one copy by email to:

Louis E. Gitomer

600 Baltimore Avenue, Suite 301
Towson, MD 21204
Lou@]lgraillaw.com

A short summary of the document to appear in the index follows: a Partial
Termination and Release of Security Interest by Bank of America, N.A., 1455 Market
Street, 5th Floor, CA5-701-05-19, San Francisco, CA 94103, and covering 391 covered
hopper cars numbered BNSF 484016, 484017, 484483, 484486, 484489, 484499,
484509, 484510, 484511, 484611-484620, inclusive, 484622-484625, inclusive, 484627-
484686, inclusive, 484688-484741, inclusive, 484743-484750, inclusive, 484752-
484856, inclusive, 484858-484979, inclusive, and 484981-484999, inclusive; 40 covered
hopper cars numbered AOKX 78600-78613, inclusive, 78615, 78616, 78617, 78618,
78620, 78631, 78632, 78636, 78646, 78647, 78664, 78666, 78667, 78676, 78677, 78678,
78691, 78694, 78695, 78700, 78707, 78714, 78715, 78717, 78718, and 78719; 18
boxcars numbered AOK 375653, 375660, 375661, 375663, 375685, 375701, 375703,
375714, 375717, 375718, 375720, 375739, 375745, 375749, 375754, 375762, 375770,
and 375772; 11 gondolas numbered GBRX 934730, 934738, 934751, 934754, 934757,
934765, 934769, 934777, 934784, 934801, and 934814; and 146 boxcars numbered AOK
112000-112022, inclusive, 112024-112053, inclusive, 112055-112114, inclusive,
112116-112134, inclusive, and 112136-112149, inclusive.

2P

E Gitomer

Enclosure



RECORDATION NO. 31113-F

PARTIAL TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECU@%§§E£§%§§‘?Y 25,2016 10:41 AV
NSPORTATION BOAR

A Memorandum of Credit Agreement and Security Agreement dated as of March 20,
2014 between Greenbrier Leasing Company LLC (the “Borrower”) and Bank of America, N.A.
(as “Administrative Agent”), was (i) recorded with the Surface Transportation Board on
March 20, 2014, under Recordation No. 31113 for certain railcars and other rolling stock of the
Borrower identified therein, which was subsequently supplemented with filings under
Recordation Nos. 31113-B and 31113-D identifying additional collateral, and Recordation Nos.
31113-A, 31113-C and 31113-E releasing collateral, and (ii) deposited in the Office of the
Registrar General of Canada pursuant to Section 105 of the Canada Transportation Act on March

20, 2014 as Document Key 23165.

For value received, Bank of America, N.A., only with respect to the six hundred six (606)
units of railroad equipment described in Schedule A attached hereto (the “Released Rail Cars”)
and covered by Recordation No. 31113, terminates and releases any and all rights and interests
of the Administrative Agent with respect to the Released Rail Cars, including without limitation
any security interests in the Released Rail Cars.

Executed as of February 24, 2016.

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.,
as Administrative Agent

By:

Name: Joan Mok
Title: Vice President

STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
) ss.
County of )
On , 2016, before me, , Notary Public,

personally appeared
satisfactory evidence to be the person whose nameAs subscribed to the within instrument and

acknowledged to me that he/she executed the saffie in his/her authorized capacity(ies), and that
by his/her signature on the instrument the pefson, or the entity upon behalf of which the person
acted, executed the instrument on behgl#of BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.

WITNESS my hand and offic

Signatufe (Seal)

CHARI1\1456835v1



CALIFORMIA ALL- PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT CiviL CODE § 17189
S e R S e e e e e S A S T e T S S ST

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the
document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of Califoynia }) )
County ofj L Z }2“ o, ) Y,

P 3 / £, /'] .
On /daé/?ﬁrf iy 7Y H/E beiore me, ;ACJ e [nitein / ‘{2*1 9/"/'“'"‘)‘411

ate , o Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer

personally appeared __ ;A4 1o / “ —l(ff"{ : —_— -
¥ Name(s) of Signer(s)

]

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(g) whose name(s) is/are
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that ‘he/she/thay executed the same in
His/her/thelr authorized capacity(ies), and that by-his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s),
or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

| certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws
of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph
is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

5 ey I e
7 ﬂ% SILVIA VENTURA (

\ COMM.# 2140890 ;
i) NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA E Signature /! / Q{// o S e
o/ SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY Signature of Notary Public ™

I wcomm. Explres Feh.23,20E0(
. " e ¥

Y

Place Notary Seal Above

OPTIONAL
Though this section is optional, compieting this information can deter alteration of the document or
fraudulent reattachment of this form to an unintended document.

Description of Attached Document

Title or Type of Document: Document Date:

Number of Pages: Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:

Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)

Signer’s Name: Signer's Name;

_ Corporate Officer — Title(s): _ Corporate Officer — Titla(s):

_ Partner — i Limited ] General ~Partner — - Limited _ General

_! Individual Z_ Attorney in Fact . Individual .. Attorney in Fact

* Trustee " Guardian or Conservator — Trustee __ Guardian or Conservator
__ Other; _i Other; _

Signer is Representing: Signer Is Representing:

©2014 National ‘\fotary Assoc'anon * wwwy, MationalNotary. org 1-800-US NOTARY (1-800-875-6827)  item 139-') 7



SCHEDULE A
RELEASED RAIL CARS

Lease ID B01-183: Three hundred ninety-one (391) 5,188 cubic foot capacity covered hopper

railcars, marked and numbered as follows:

Mark
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF

Number
484016
484017
484483
484486
484489
484499
484509
484510
484511
484611
484612
484613
484614
484615
484616
484617
484618
484619
484620
484622
484623
484624
484625
484627
484628
484629
484630
484631
484632
484633
484634
484635
484636
484637
484638
484639
484640

Mark
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF

Number
484641
484642
484643
484644
484645
484646
484647
484648
484649
484650
484651
484652
484653
484654
484655
484656
484657
484658
484659
484660
484661
484662
484663
484664
484665
484666
484667
484668
484669
484670
484671
484672
484673
484674
484675
484676
4846717

Mark  Number

BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF

(B

484678
484679
484680
484681
484682
484683
484684
484685
484686
484688
484689
484690
484691
484692
484693
484694
484695
484696
484697
484698
484699
484700
484701
484702
484703
484704
484705
484706
484707
484708
484709
484710
484711
484712
484713
484714
484715

Mark
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF

Number
484716
484717
484718
484719
484720
484721
484722
484723
484724
484725
484726
484727
484728
484729
484730
484731
484732
484733
484734
484735
484736
484737
484738
484739
484740
484741
484743
484744
484745
484746
484747
484748
484749
484750
484752
484753
484754

Mark
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF

Number
484755
484756
484757
484758
484759
484760
484761
484762
484763
484764
484765
484766
484767
484768
484769
484770
484771
484772
484773
484774
484775
484776
484777
484778
484779
484780
484781
484782
484783
484784
484785
484786
484787
484788
484789
484790
484791



Mark
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF

Number
484792
484793
484794
484795
484796
484797
484798
484799
484800
484801
484802
484803
484804
484805
484806
484807
484808
484809
484810
484811
484812
484813
484814
484815
484816
484817
484818
484819
484820
484821
484822
484823
484824
484825
484826
484827
484828
484829
484830
484831
484832

Mark
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF

Number
484833
484834
484835
484836
484837
484838
484839
484840
484841
484842
484843
484844
484845
484846
484847
484848
484849
484850
484851
484852
484853
484854
484855
484856
484858
484859
484860
484861
484862
484863
484864
484865
484866
484867
484868
484869
484870
484871
484872
484873
484874

Mark
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF

L9E)

Number
484875
484876
484877
484878
484879
484880
484881
484882
484883
484884
484885
484886
484887
484888
484889
484890
484891
484892
484893
484894
484895
484896
484897
484898
484899
484900
484901
484902
484903
484904
484905
484906
484907
484908
484909
484910
484911
484912
484913
484914
484915

Mark
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF

Number
484916
484917
484918
484919
484920
484921
484922
484923
484924
484925
484926
484927
484928
484929
484930
484931
484932
484933
484934
484935
484936
484937
484938
484939
484940
484941
484942
484943
484944
484945
484946
484947
484948
484949
484950
484951
484952
484953
484954
484955
484956

Mark
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
Total

Number
484957
484958
484959
484960
484961
484962
484963
484964
484965
484966
484967
484968
484969
484970
484971
484972
484973
484974
484975
484976
484977
484978
484979
484981
484982
484983
484984
484985
484986
484987
484988
484989
484990
48499 ]
484992
4849903
484994
484995
484996
484997
484998
484999
391 Cars



Lease ID G26-008: Forty (40) 6,580 cubic foot capacity covered hopper railcars, marked and
numbered as follows:

Mark Number
AOKX 78600
AOKX 78601
AOKX 78602
AOKX 78603
AOKX 78604
AOKX 78605
AOKX 78606
AOKX 78607

AOKX 78608
AOKX 78609
AOKX 78610
AOKX 78611
AOKX 78612
AOKX 78613
AOKX 78615
AOKX 78616

AOKX 78617
AOKX 78618
AOKX 78620
AOKX 78631
AOKX 78632
AOKX 78636
AOKX 78646
AOKX 78647
AOKX 78664

AOKX 78666
AOKX 78667
AOKX 78676

AOKX 78677
AOKX 78678
AOKX 78691
AOKX 78694
AOKX 78695
AOKX 78700
AOKX 78707
AOKX 78714
AOKX 78715
AOKX 78717
AOKX 78718
AOKX 78719
Total 40 Cars



Lease ID KO1-015: Eighteen (18) equipped boxcars, marked and numbered as follows:

Mark  Number

AOK 375653
AOK 375660
AOK 375661
AOK 375663
AOK 375685
AOK 375701
AOK 375703
AOK 375714
AOK 1717
AOK 375718
AOK 375720
AOK 375739
AOK 375745
AOK 375749
AOK 375754
AOK 375762
AOK 375770
AOK 375772

Total 18 Cars

Lease ID W03-007: Eleven (11) equipped gondolas, marked and numbered as follows:

Mark  Number
GBRX 934730
GBRX 934738
GBRX 934751
GBRX 934754
GBRX 934757
GBRX 934765
GBRX 934769
GBRX 934777
GBRX 934784
GBRX 934801
GBRX 934814

Total 11 Cars

CHARI1\1456835v]



Lease [D W04-021: One hundred forty-six (146) Plate F boxcars, marked and numbered as
follows:

Mark | Number | Mark | Number | Mark | Number| Mark | Number
AOK | 112000 | AOK | 112038 | AOK | 112076 | AOK | 112113
AOK | 112001 | AOK | 112039 | AOK | 112077 | AOK | 112114
AOK | 112002 | AOK | 112040 | AOK | 112078 | AOK | 112116
AOK | 112003 | AOK | 112041 | AOK | 112079 | AOK | 112117
AOK | 112004 | AOK | 112042 | AOK | 112080 | AOK | 112118
AOK | 112005 | AOK | 112043 | AOK | 112081 | AOK | 112119
AOK | 112006 | AOK | 112044 | AOK | 112082 | AOK | 112120
AOK | 112007 | AOK | 112045 | AOK | 112083 | AOK | 112121
AOK | 112008 | AOK | 112046 | AOK | 112084 | AOK | 112122
AOK | 112009 | AOK | 112047 | AOK | 112085 | AOK | 112123
AOK | 112010 | AOK | 112048 | AOK | 112086 | AOK | 112124
AOK | 112011 | AOK | 112049 | AOK | 112087 | AOK | 112125
AOK | 112012 | AOK | 112050 | AOK | 112088 | AOK | 112126
AOK | 112013 | AOK | 112051 | AOK | 112089 | AOK | 112127
AOK | 112014 | AOK | 112052 | AOK | 112000 | AOK | 112128
AOK | 112015 | AOK | 112053 | AOK | 112001 | AOK | 112129
AOK | 112016 | AOK | 112055 | AOK | 112092 | AOK | 112130
AOK | 112017 | AOK | 112056 | AOK | 112093 | AOK | 112131
AOK | 112018 | AOK | 112057 | AOK | 112094 | AOK | 112132
AOK | 112019 | AOK | 112058 | AOK | 112095 | AOK | 112133
AOK | 112020 | AOK | 112059 | AOK | 11209 | AOK | 112134
AOK | 112021 | AOK | 112060 | AOK | 112097 | AOK | 112136
AOK | 112022 | AOK | 112061 | AOK | 112098 | AOK | 112137
AOK | 112024 | AOK | 112062 | AOK | 112099 | AOK | 112138
AOK | 112025 | AOK | 112063 | AOK | 112100 | AOK | 112139
AOK | 112026 | AOK | 112064 | AOK | 112101 | AOK | 112140
AOK | 112027 | AOK | 112065 | AOK | 112102 | AOK | 112141
AOK | 112028 | AOK | 112066 | AOK | 112103 | AOK | 112142
AOK | 112029 | AOK | 112067 | AOK | 112104 | AOK | 112143
AOK | 112030 | AOK | 112068 | AOK | 112105 | AOK | 112144
AOK | 112031 | AOK | 112069 | AOK | 112106 | AOK | 112145
AOK | 112032 | AOK | 112070 | AOK | 112107 | AOK | 112146
AOK | 112033 | AOK | 112071 | AOK | 112108 | AOK | 112147
AOK | 112034 | AOK | 112072 | AOK | 112109 | AOK | 112148
AOK | 112035 | AOK | 112073 | AOK | 112110 | AOK | 112149
AOK | 112036 | AOK | 112074 | AOK | 112111

AOK | 112037 | AOK | 112075 | AOK | 112112 | Total | 146 Cars






